21-111, WHEREBY THE CITY OF 
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 WAS ORIGINALLY 
ADOPTED, AND AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED BY RESOLUTION 21-127, 
RESOLUTION 21-163, RESOLUTION 21-164, RESOLUTION 21-167, AND 
RESOLUTION 21-185, BY APPROPRIATING THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
SIXTY-FIVE AND 73/100 DOLLARS ($3,665.73) FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE 
POLICE UNIFORM DIVISION’S MAINTENANCE MATERIAL-MOTIVE EQUIPMENT 
ACCOUNT FOR THE REPAIR OF UNIT 6653. 

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton has adopted the provisions of the Oklahoma Municipal 
Budget Act (the Act) in 11 O.S.

[...]

Fiscal Year 2021-2022, and established budget amendment authority; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution 21-127, amending Resolution 
No. 21-111 to increase hotel/motel revenue by Four Hundred Twenty Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($420,000.00), and to appropriate Four Hundred Twenty Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($420,000.00) to the Hotel Motel Fund’s Professional Services account for 
the purpose of supporting certain economic development and tourism activities within the 
community; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution 21-163, amending Resolution 
No. 21-111, by appropriating Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars 
($18,500.00) from the Special Revenue Fund (Fire Training Court Costs) to Fire 
Training’s Computer Supplies account for the purchase of Chromebooks; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution 21-164, amending Resolution 
No. 21-111, by transferring Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) from the Solid

[...]

Waste Division Overtime account (Enterprise Fund) to the Drainage Maintenance Division 
Overtime account (Drainage Maintenance Fund) for the purpose of supplementing solid 
waste collection operations; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution 21-167, amending Resolution 
No. 21-111, by appropriating Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 
Dollars ($213,500.00) from the Cellular Phone System Fund to the Emergency 
Communications Division’s personnel services accounts to fund the reorganization of the 
Emergency Communications Department; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution 21-185, amending Resolution 
No. 21-111, by appropriating Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five and 00/100 
Dollars ($16,755.00) from the General Fund to the Streets Division’s Construction, 
Improvements, and Additions account for the completion of the Farmer’s Market parking 
lot; and 

WHEREAS, LPD Unit 6653 was involved in an accident, and GEICO issued payment to 
the City in the amount of Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Five and 73/100 Dollars 
($3,665.73) for the damages; and 

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is needed to appropriate Three Thousand Six Hundred 
Sixty-Five and 73/100 Dollars ($3,665.73) from the General Fund to the Police Uniform 
Division’s Maintenance Material-Motive Equipment account for the repair of Unit 6653. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  The City Council does hereby amend the FY 2021-2022 Budget originally